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ME. SPEAKER, As if you are the gentlest.

New Agreement between Major Tea Exporting Countries in respect of

Tea Export Quota
•521. SHRI B. S. BHAURA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state.

(a) whether a new agreement has been arrived at between major tea exporting countries regarding tea export quota- and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
A. C. GEORGE): (a) and (b). In
continuation of the intormal arrangement in force from first Januaiy, 1970 for regulating the exports irom major producing countries, the sixth session of sub-group of tea exporters was held in Rome from 2nd to 4th July, 1973 under the auspices of F.A O. where new export quotas for 1973-
74 and 1974-75 were fixed m respect of 15 tea exporting countries accounting for about 95 per cent of total world tea exports The global tea exports agreed for 1973-74 and 1974-
75 ere 657 million kgs. and 681 million kgs. respectively. India’s share is 217.8 million kgs. for 1973-74 and 224.3
million kgs. for 1974-75.

SHRI B. S. BHAURA: May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that m major exporting countries like the U.K. and U.S.A., our tea U ruling very much? Is it due to our export policy which, the world recognises? Also our price is going up, their demand is not increasing because of cost of production and also Decause they get that from other countries?

SHRI A C. GEORGE It is true that UK used to be our most important traditional buyer of tea. Their demand has gone down not only in respect of Indian tea but even the total tea consumption has slightly gone down.

As I said earlier U.K used to be the most important buyer of tea. But, of late, there are many new tea producing countries that are coming up in the African continent. Most of them are sterling companies where only the UK may have a buying interest. I cannot agree with tine hon Member that the price of tea has gone up In fact tea is one commodity where the price has gone down.

SHRI B S BHAURA Is it also a fact that our promotional activities ®
other countries are very less than those done by the smaller countries like Ceylon?

SHRI A C GEORGE Our promotional efforts are good. But, there is definitely room for improvement. We are making the best effort to have an aggressive tea policy.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI May I know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that last year we could not fulfil our target ol F.A.0 quota of 200 million kilograms.
In view of the fact that the price of tea is coming dowb and the cost of production is going up, whether the Government is making a total review of the export policy regarding t$#?
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SHRI A C. GEORGE- In the current year, that is in 1972, our export of Indian tea was 207.3 million kilograms.
It is. of course, true that we did not reach the target. Our performance is not bad About amenities to lea exporters, I tftink he refer" to excuse duty of the zonal system; wo are looking into it.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: May I know if UK’s entry into FEC would affect our tea exports to UK’

SHRI A. C GEORGE: May not directly affect; but as I said our problem is one of competition from new African producing countries where UK. Itself has got certain direct interest.
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The question sayt. Whether a new agreement has been arrived at bet*
ween major tea exporting countries regarding tea export quota and if so the broad outlines thereof.
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MR SPEAKER. If this question can fit m somewhere you can reply.

SHRI A C. GEORGE If he insists
I will fit it in. Naturally Indian centres will be only selling and promoting Indian tea. The Member may have a point that these centres are not doing much. Wc intend handing over these centres to Indian Tourism Development Corporation who may them with some commercial outlook,
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MR SPEAKER No I am not allowing it. Next question.
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0 \e i drafts by states

*522. SHE I SHANKAR DAYAL
SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) the position regarding overdraft/ taken by tho State Governments tis in July, 1973;

